
Miami Burial Ground - Hicksite Sorted by Position

Row Position Last Name First Name MI Date

1 1 Craft John 5/31/1832

1 2 Stiles Ner 8/22/1832

1 3 Cleaver Ezekiel 9/23/1832

1 4 Cleaver Peter 10/10/1832

1 5 Chaniler David 10/19/1832

1 6 Cleaver Abigail 2/3/1833

1 7 Elliot William 3/5/1833

1 8 Haines Ner 7/6/1833

1 9 Merils John M 7/18/1833

1 10 Stutman Mary 8/10/1833

1 11 Stutman Elijah 8/11/1833

1 12 Haines Oden 8/14/1833

1 13 Stutman Jane 8/25/1833

1 14 Ridge Jane 8/25/1833

1 15 Terry Levi 2/6/1834

1 16 Myers Lecetta 2/24/1834

1 17 Bacon Hannah 2/23/1834

1 18 Shinn Sarah 4/9/1834

1 19 Terry Joshua 4/19/1834

1 20 Sims John 6/8/1834

1 21 Portis Rebecca 7/22/1834

1 22 Newman Ruth 8/16/1834

1 23 Hathaway Caroline 8/17/1834

1 24 Small Hannah 8/23/1834

1 25 Colier Henry 9/8/1834

1 26 Bowes Margaret 9/18/1834

1 27 Stokes Ellis 12/31/1834

1 28 Kelly Anna 3/23/1835

1 29 Flanagen William 6/13/1835

1 30 Small Carlisle 6/18/1835

1 31 Smith John 6/28/1835

1 32 Small William 7/1/1835

1 33 McGinnis 9/10/1835

1 34 Terry Isaac 11/6/1835

1 35 Linton Hannah 12/18/1836

1 36 Slack Henry 1/7/1837

1 37 Townsend Daniel 4/3/1837

1 38 Jones Lydia 5/20/1837

1 39 Satterthwaite John 7/6/1837

1 40 Thorp Ann 7/10/1837

1 41 Elliot Hannah 9/7/1838

1 42 Elliot John 9/4/1838

1 43 Chaniler Hannah 9/23/1838

1 44 Mason Sarah 1/8/1839

1 45 Hillman Dorothy 4/14/1839

* 



1 46 Doran James Clinton 12/6/1839

2 1 Horner Robert 9/23/1832

2 2 Bresisford William 9/27/1832

2 3 Linton Samuel's Child 11/6/1832

2 4 Curran Brice's Child 12/17/1832

2 5 Linton Samuel's Child 9/18/1833

2 6 Wilson Harvey's Child 10/2/1833

2 7 Hadden Elizabeth 10/15/1833

2 8 Homer Elias's Child 11/18/1833

2 9 Davis Henry's Child 12/13/1833

2 10 Jones Jesse O's Child 1/4/1834

2 11 Austin John's Child ` 2/7/1834

2 12 Barnhart Jacob's Child 7/13/1834

2 13 Brelsford William's Child 8/14/1834

2 14 Wharton Marry 8/23/1834

2 15 Davis David 10/28/1834

2 16 Furnas Seth's Child 11/14/1834

2 17 Chapman Joseph B's Child 12/9/1834

2 18 Brown Allen's Child 3/18/1835

2 19 Sharp William's Child 6/21/1835

2 20 Appleton Jesse's Child 8/17/1835

2 21 Thomas Elias's Child 11/5/1835

2 22 Lashley John's Child 1/10/1836

2 23 Small Caleb's Child 1/23/1836

2 24 Wright Oscar J's Child 4/13/1836

2 25 Holloway Dayton's Child 7/6/1836

2 26 Scott Barary's Child 8/8/1836

2 27 McComas Thomas B's Child 4/25/1837

2 28 Tharp John's Child 8/26/1837

2 29 Barnhart Washington's Child 10/15/1838

2 30 Loundes Zachariah's Child 12/9/1838

2 31 Bossler George's Child 4/17/1839

2 32 Small Robert's Child 9/3/1839

2 33 Phillips Thomas's Child 1/26/1840

2 34 Hawkes John's Child 2/13/1840

2 35 Wood Abraham's Child 4/12/1840

2 36 Baily Abraham's Child 4/12/1840

2 37 Copner Samuel's Child 4/14/1840

2 38 Whitcraft Charles' Child 1/23/1841

2 39 Kinney Michael's Child 1/23/1841

2 40 Brown Allen's Child 5/6/1841

2 41 Small Caleb's Child 5/13/1841

2 42 Gibbs Martin's Child 7/15/1841

2 43 Hollinshead Elywood's Child 7/17/1841

2 44 Loundes Nancy's Child 10/1/1841

2 45 Davis Charles' Child 10/15/1841

2 46 Cook Jason's Child 4/11/1842

* 



2 47 Mills Isaac's Child 4/30/1842

2 48 Kilbon John's Child 9/25/1842

2 49 Brelsford William's Child 10/2/1842

2 50 Thomas Leander's Child 1/29/1842

2 51 Small Calbe's Child 1/10/1843

2 52 Adams Isaac's Child 3/1/1843

2 53 McGinley Michael's Child 7/19/1843

2 54 Ridge Marry Ann 9/13/1843

2 55 Strahl Amos' Child 10/9/1843

2 56 Jeffrey James' Child 11/3/1843

2 57 Adams Isaac's Child 2/18/1844

2 58 Smith Sarah 8/24/1844

2 59 Zell George's Child 8/25/1944

2 60 Hibbs Sarah's Child 9/17/1844

2 61 Hibbs Martha Ellen's Child 10/12/1844

2 62 Ward Evan's Child 7/6/1845

2 63 Bostroe Edwin T's Child 2/18/1846

2 64 Barnhart Washington's Child 7/16/1846

2 65 Shinn Thomas's Child 8/14/1846

2 66 Wharton Samuel's Child 3/29/1847

2 67 Barnhart Washington's Child 1/23/1848

2 68 Southern Thomas's Child 6/12/1848

2 69 Bostrow Edward T's Child 1/19/1849

2 70 Cozad Isaac's Child 2/5/1849

2 71 Borden John's Child 2/10/1849

2 72 Phillips Thomas's Child 2/23/1849

2 73 Newman Martha 2/26/1849

3 1 Chaniler Aaron 1/1/1833

3 2 Pyle Jane 3/10/1833

3 3 Kelly Mary 3/13/1833

3 4 Evans David (of Jason) 4/17/1833

3 5 Colier William 5/20/1833

3 6 Cleaver William 5/23/1833

3 7 Evans Jemima (Jason) 7/21/1833

3 8 Evans Jumima (of Jason) 7/21/1833

3 9 Anderson Esther 9/8/1833

3 10 Hadden Maria 9/18/1833

3 11 Engl Sarah 9/29/1833

3 12 Bacon Beulah 8/17/1834

3 13 Ward Aaron 9/25/1834

3 14 Kelly John 6/5/1835

3 15 Engle Haines 1/18/1836

3 16 Smith Burwell 8/26/1836

3 17 Crispin Ann 5/3/1836

3 18 Bigley 7/18/1836

3 19 McComas Daniel Scott 7/17/1837

3 20 Gaskill Hannah 7/28/1837

* 



3 21 Phillips George G 4/12/1838

3 22 Haines Freeman 8/10/1838

3 23 Ridge Thomas 9/23/1838

3 24 Ward Maria 9/30/1838

3 25 Randall Oliver 10/2/1838

3 26 Tamsett Henry 3/22/1839

3 27 4/6/1839

3 28 McComas Ann (removed) 10/23/1839

3 29 Michael Copner 10/24/1829

3 30 Hanna Sarah Ann 12/22/1839

3 31 Evans Elizabeth 1/6/1840

3 32 Gaskill Ezra 1/10/1841

3 33 Braddock Sara 6/9/1841

3 34 McKinsey George W 9/7/1841

3 35 Kinney Charles 9/16/1841

3 36 Cook Elizabeth 2/13/1842

3 37 Anderson 2/24/1842

3 38 Engle Jane Ann 6/4/1842

3 39 Barnhart 9/6/1842

3 40 Ward Mary Ann 5/5/1843

3 41 Copner Oscar 8/12/1843

3 42 Appleton William 9/20/1843

3 43 Phillips Thomas 9/28/1843

3 44 Chaman James 4/11/1844

3 45 Wharton David's Child 4/27/1844

3 46 Ridge Elizabeth Jane 10/4/1844

3 47 Haines Margaret Ann 11/23/1844

3 48 Braddock Maria 6/7/1845

3 49 Engle Samuel R 6/26/1845

3 50 Jones James 7/27/1845

3 51 Strailing Sarah 3/11/1846

3 52 Kilborn Jesse 2/1/1847

3 53 Wharton David (of J. AB) 9/21/1847

3 54 Griffith Charles 11/27/1847

3 55 Rogers Henry (of J & M) 1/29/1848

3 56 8/5/1848

3 57 Tyson James G 12/5/1848

3 58 Kilborn John 7/21/1849

3 59 Bilderbeck Jane 8/12/1849

3 60 White Charles (of A & C) 9/16/1849

3 61 Wharton Amos 10/4/1949

4 1 King Bridget 3/25/1933

4 2 Davis Letitia 8/1/1834

4 3 Rogers Ezekiel 8/9/1834

4 4 Colier Bainard 9/13/1834

4 5 Hopkins Martha 5/8/1835

4 6 Cosad Elizabeth 5/29/1837

* 



4 7 Jones Rachel 9/29/1837

4 8 Mills Zillar 3/2/1837

4 9 Ward Jason 1/28/1837

4 10 Ridge Dudley 2/27/1837

4 11 Gaskill Phebe 7/20/1839

4 12 Roberts Susan 9/3/1839

4 13 Ward Margaret 9/25/1839

4 14 McKight Hannah J 10/10/1839

4 15 Lippincot Harriet 10/12/1839

4 16 Engle Robert 11/8/1839

4 17 Haines Naomi 11/14/1839

4 18 Haines Harrison 11/21/1839

4 19 Merrit Joseph 12/17/1839

4 20 Merrit Absolom 12/20/1839

4 21 Hopkins Mary 12/20/1839

4 22 Haines Susan 12/27/1839

4 23 Anderson David 2/13/1840

4 24 Ward Elizabeth 4/8/1840

4 25 Zell Enos 7/3/1840

4 26 Braddock Sarah 8/12/1840

4 27 Smith Stratton 8/12/1840

4 28 Small Ephraim 1/9/1840

4 29 Small Emma 6/29/1841

4 30 Shinn Seth R 9/21/1841

4 31 Lippincot 3/18/1842

4 32 Holomon Hezekiah 4/3/1842

4 33 Jennings Kraklin 11/15/1842

4 34 Fisher Joseph W 1/17/1843

4 35 Fisher James H 4/15/1843

4 36 Adams Sarah 8/17/1843

4 37 Ridge Hannah Grance 2/7/1844

4 38 Oatman David 8/2/1844

4 39 Stout Martha 11/13/1844

4 40 Williams Robert 9/22/1845

4 41 Williams Hannah 5/3/1846

4 42 Ward Allen 10/30/1846

4 43 Baily Anna 7/13/1847

4 44 Engle Isaac 10/8/1847

4 45 Haines Sarah 10/15/1847

4 46 Gaskill Jonathan 12/7/1847

4 47 Burnett Jesse 3/19/1848

4 48 Rockey Amanda 5/30/1849

4 49 Braddock Charles 9/8/1849

4 50 Gibbs Perry 7/1/1850

4 51 Small William 4/24/1851

4 52 Copner Catherine Jane 11/4/1851

4 53 Mills Henry 1/27/1852

* 



4 54 Jones Jonathan 4/5/1853

5 1 Engle Marry E 8/14/1833

5 2 Haines Noah ** 5/10/1835

5 3 Johnson Margaret 3/13/1836

5 4 Haines Marget 5/10/1835

5 5 Wharton Elizabeth 8/4/1835

5 6 Williams Ann 2/13/1836

5 7 Craft Sarah 11/6/1836

5 8 Mills J Franklin 2/21/1837

5 9 Mills Mary 3/7/1837

5 10 Mills Hannah 4/10/1837

5 11 Smith John 10/19/1838

5 12 Smith Mary 11/30/1838

5 13 Davis Rachel 12/17/1838

5 14 Kelly Hannah 7/27/1839

5 15 Lowndes Nancy 7/26/1841

5 16 Haines James W 9/30/1841

5 17 Stradling David 2/25/1842

5 18 Slack Robert 6/17/1842

5 19 Brelsford John 10/12/1842

5 20 Brelsford Phebe 12/13/1842

5 21 Kelly Robert 1/27/1843

5 22 Kintle William 3/21/1843

5 23 Ridge Jacob 4/22/1843

5 24 Guase Abraham 8/8/1843

5 25 Phillips Catherine 9/21/1843

5 26 Rogers Abigail J 9/6/1844

5 27 Hufston Hannah 10/5/1844

5 29 Gause Mary Ann 2/7/1845

5 31 Wharton Mary 5/10/1845

5 32 Guase Rebecca 5/19/1845

5 33 Zell Eunice 7/14/1845

5 34 Zell Mary 8/13/1845

5 35 Myers Isaac 11/18/1845

5 36 Elliot Rebecca ** 12/29/1845

5 37 Engle Rachel Ann 2/11/1846

5 38 Jones Jonathan 6/17/1846

5 39 Haines Nathan B 8/18/1846

5 42 McGee Elizabeth 9/20/1847

5 43 Danford William 10/3/1847

5 44 Cunningham Richard 11/18/1847

5 45 Barnhart Prescilla 1/16/1848

5 46 Engle James F 9/7/1861

6 1 Roger Benjamin 1/7/1839

6 2 Campbell Charles ** 2/9/1839

6 3 Moore William 7/25/1839

6 4 Thackara Joseph 9/9/1839

* 



6 5 Wharton Nehemiah 2/16/1840

6 6 Barton Abigail 4/8/1840

6 7 Ward Joel 4/25/1840

6 8 Satterthwaite Samuel 8/7/1840

6 9 Linton William 11/15/1840

6 10 Borden Susan 3/13/1841

6 11 Chandler Rebecca 3/17/1841

6 12 Gausett Mary 4/16/1841

6 13 Brown Lydia 5/19/1841

6 14 Ward Mary 6/5/1841

6 15 Wood Elizabeth 10/27/1841

6 16 Bruce George 10/28/1/41

6 17 Haines Wilkins 1/14/1842

6 18 Brown Chapman 9/8/1842

6 19 Brown Benj C Son Aged 11

6 19 Griffith Elizabeth 10/30/1842

6 20 Satterthwaite Rebecca 2/20/1843

6 21 Kelly Abigail 2/28/1843

6 22 Cook Susannah 5/13/1843

6 23 Mitchel Mary 7/1/1843

6 24 Haines Noah S. ** 8/15/1843

6 25 Montgomery Elijah 11/14/1843

6 26 Haines Elizabeth 11/29/1843

6 27 Adams Isaac 3/6/1844

6 28 Chapman Charlotte H 4/14/1844

6 29 Wharton Mary 10/4/1844

6 30 Taylor Matilda ** 2/9/1845

6 31 Chapman Anna 3/5/1845

6 32 Fisher Letitia 4/13/1845

6 33 Drake Ann ** 5/11/1545

6 34 Stout Elizabeth 6/14/1845

6 35 Slack Sylvester 9/10/1845

6 36 Lowndes Joseph 12/23/1845

6 37 Stiles Margaret Ann 1/12/1846

6 38 Brelsford Ann 5/2/1846

6 39 Cook Marh 6/26/1846

6 40 Bigelow Samuel 10/17/1846

6 41 Fisher Virginia ** 8/14/1847

6 42 Fisher Elizabeth ** 8/29/1847

6 43 Chapman Joseph B 9/21847

6 44 Tyson Granville 9/4/1847

6 45 Barrett Slocum 11/11/1847

6 46 Sinclair Rachel 7/13/1851

6 47 Sinclair 7/26/1851

7 1 Copner Samuel 1/26/1848

7 2 Bacy Beulah 2/6/1848

7 3 Haines Susan 8/23/1848

* 



7 4 Kirby Ann 10/7/1848

7 5 Cook Harriet 10/25/1848

7 6 Shinn Thomas 3/28/1849

7 7 Lawson Mary 7/17/1849

7 8 Hurd Rosamond 7/21/1849

7 9 Haines Anna ** 9/15/1849

7 9 Mullen Mary Elizabeth 11/9/1879

7 10 Moore Sarah 10/1849

7 11 Barnhart Washington 1/17/1850

7 12 Brelsford William 1/20/1850

7 13 Ridge Joel 3/12/1850

7 14 Adams Lydia G 3/23/1850

7 15 Ridge Hannah 11/29/1850

7 16 Chapman Mary 1/20/1851

7 17 Zell John 4/1/1851

7 18 Brown Mary 5/5/1851

7 19 Haines Jonathan 6/5/1851

7 20 Lashley William 8/4/1851

7 21 Montgomery Rhoda 9/13/1851

7 22 Thachara Jane 12/15/1851

7 23 Baily Mary Jane 8/20/1852

7 24 Engle Robert W 1/28/1853

7 25 Lashley John 4/1/1853

7 26 Cartwright Thomas H 5/5/1853

7 27 Wharton Margaret 11/11/1853

7 28 Phillips Thomas 2/10/1855

7 29 Wharton Samuel 2/12/1855

7 30 Wharton James 4/1/1853

7 31 Fallis Elizabeth 10/6/1855

7 32 Sims John 8/5/1856

7 33 Woolley Samuel 9/23/1855

7 34 Satterthwaite Caleb 9/23/1855

7 35 Wharton Nehemiah 7/18/1856

7 36 Engle Isaac 10/6/1856

7 37 Boon Arnold 7/11/1857

7 38 Brown Mary 10/16/1857

7 39 Brown Elizabeth 2/21/1858

7 40 Wharton Silas 3/22/1858

7 41 Kelly Margaret 12/13/1858

7 42 Boon Hannah 12/31/1858

7 43 Mills Isaac 1/3/1860

7 44 Mills Catherine 7/25/1860

8 1 Ridge Alfred 3/16/1849

8 2 Phillips Zachary Ann 2/6/1850

8 3 Zell Alfred 8/5/1850

8 4 Suffrins Charles 9/1/1950

8 5 Chandler Ellen Jane 10/3/1850

* 



8 6 Anderson Edward 1/5/1851

8 7 Butterworth Abigail 4/27/1851

8 8 Wharton William Henry 8/2/1851

8 9 Zell Harvey's Child 8/20/1851

8 10 Borden Mary 10/11/1851

8 11 Steelman Richard's Child 10/21/1851

8 12 Evans Joel's Child 12/5/1851

8 13 Zell Thornton's Child 1/5/1852

8 14 Thackara James' Child 1/21/1852

8 15 McComas Albert 8/5/1852

8 16 Kelly Samuel's Child 11/27/1852

8 17 Hulsey Franklin 3/4/1853

8 18 Chandler Milton 5/2/1853

8 19 Kinney Coates' Child 5/10/1853

8 20 Sherwood Hannah 5/16/1853

8 21 McComas Thomas B's Child 6/13/1853

8 22 Dunwiddie Peter's Child 7/24/1853

8 23 Small Joseph H 10/4/1853

8 24 Engloe Joseph 10/12/1853

8 25 Haines Angelina 12/7/1853

8 26 Williams French 12/29/1853

8 27 Perry Christopher 1/22/1854

8 28 Mendenhall Abram's Child 11/11/1854

8 29 McComas Thomas B's Child 8/26/1855

8 30 Hussey Allen's Child 7/29/1856

8 31 Montgomery Warren 8/28/1856

8 32 Taylor Sidwell's Child 10/13/1858

8 33 Butterworth Jesse T's Child 8/11/1860

8 34 Steelman Richard's Child 8/28/1860

8 35 Cartwright John's Child ** 9/13/1860

8 36 Wharton Martha Janie 10/12/1860

8 37 Warton Mary 10/17/1860

8 38 Rye William's dau 11/11/1860

8 39 Gause Richard's Child 5/17/1861

8 40 Furnas Robert's Child 9/30/1861

8 41 Furnas Clista (of R & B) 2/14/1860

8 41 Williams Henry's Child 1/23/1863

8 42 Mullen Ner. 4/14/1863

8 43 Hunter James N 1/22/1864

8 44 Satterthwaite Abel's Child 8/1865

8 45 Cartwright John's Child ** 8/7/1865

8 46 Brown Ner's Child 2/7/1865

8 47 Brown Jacob's Child 9/9/1870

8 48 Go Isaac's Child

8 49 Leonard Thomas's Child 3/1/1874

9 1 Appleton Ewdmin 3/26/1849

9 2 Suffrins Mary 4/14/1849

* 



9 3 Braddock Charles 6/6/1849

9 4 Rogers Joseph 8/6/1849

9 5 Oliphant Job 8/13/1849

9 6 Appleton Tacy 8/15/1849

9 7 Morris James 12/5/1849

9 8 Allen Mary ** 4/11/1850

9 9 Strahl Phillip 4/13/1850

9 10 Wright Susan ** 4/13/1850

9 11 Butterworth Hannah 9/6/1850

9 12 Brelsford Milton 10/15/1850

9 13 Bigelow Edith 10/27/1850

9 14 Heuston Paul 11/20/1850

9 15 Kelly Samuel 2/6/1851

9 16 Small William 3/23/1851

9 17 Shaw John 4/11/1851

9 18 Borden Joshua 4/11/1851

9 19 Butterworth Sarah 7/7/1851

9 20 Haines Daniel 9/19/1851

9 21 Sherwood John 1/16/1852

9 22 Butterworth Israel 5/25/1853

9 23 Wharton Celia 6/11/1853

9 25 Jennings Elizabeth 1/12/1854

9 26 Small Rebecca 4/28/1854

9 27 Brown Charles F 10/31/1854

9 28 Haines Naomi 12/28/1855

9 29 Chandler Mary 6/29/1856

9 30 Chapman Margaretta 7/20/1856

9 31 Perry Mary Ann L 9/3/1856

9 32 Burnett Ann 12/1/1856

9 33 Shaw Elizabeth 4/21/1857

9 34 Gause Elmira 5/12/1857

9 35 Ward Mary 2/7/1858

9 36 Ward Isaac 7/19/1858

9 37 Barton William 2/7/1859

9 38 Mills William 2/3/1859

9 39 Burnett Daniel 2/7/1859

9 40 Brelsford Jane 9/10/1860

9 41 Jennings James 9/18/1860

9 42 Brelsford James 1/30/1866

9 43 Kemp Benjamin 6/17/1866

10 1 Chandler Lydia 5/30/1858

10 2 Carroll Mary Ann 3/1/1859

10 3 Wharton Thomas 2/26/1861

10 4 Borton Sidney 5/20/1861

10 5 Evans Elizabeth Sharp 9/1/1861

10 6 Kelly Benjamin 9/15/1861

10 7 Evans David ** 11/20/1861

* 



10 8 Mills Isaac L 6/3/1862

10 9 Cook Abraham 7/11/1862

10 10 Brown David 10/6/1862

10 11 Tomlinson Ruth 10/8/1862

10 12 Cartwright Mary L 10/29/1862

10 13 Chandler William 2/7/1863

10 14 Cook Ruth 3/23/1863

10 15 Haines Amos 3/7/1863

10 16 Taylor Mary 4/12/1863

10 17 Steelman Sarah 9/12/1863

10 18 Kelly Ruth (of S&M) 9/14/1863

10 19 Montgomery David 11/26/1863

10 20 Lashley Grace 12/1/1863

10 21 Jones Jesse O 1/6/1864

10 22 Chandler Mary Ann 3/6/1864

10 23 Mullin Mary Ann 3/25/1864

10 24 Steelman William 4/8/1864

10 25 Janney James M 4/12/1864

10 26 Gause Miriam (of S&M) 5/21/1864

10 27 Wharton Thomas 6/8/1864

10 28 Shoemaker John 1/13/1865

10 29 Sherwood Samuel 1/15/1865

10 30 Gause Samuel (of S&R) 4/5/1865

10 31 Gause Elizabeth 2/4/1866

10 32 Cook Amos (80 years) 3/7/1866

10 33 Jones Mary (79 years) 8/22/1866

10 34 Davis Gideon (87 1/2) 11/12/1866

10 35 Gause Mary (86 years) 12/3/1866

10 36 Adams Jedediah 8/25/1867

10 37 Wharton Phebe 12/5/1867

10 38 Daniels Benjamin 4/17/1868

10 39 Janney Lydia (90 years) 5/24/1868

10 40 Brown Israel (90 years) 8/25/1868

10 41 Keefer Jane 3/1/1869

10 42 Michener Isaac 6/23/1869

10 43 Chandler Mariah O 7/4/1869

10 44 Silver Samuel (70 years) 9/17/1870

10 45 Taylor Peter 11/8/1870

10 46 Silver Thamson (71 years) 8/17/1873

11 1 Manington Joseph 7/9/1863

11 4 Ogoborn Mary 4/30/1871

11 5 Ofbain John R 2/10/1872

11 6 Butterworth Samuel 2/22/1872

11 7 Roger Josiah 3/27/1872

11 8 Roger Abigail 9/15/1873

11 9 Haten George 8/10/1872

11 10 Pennington Eliza 2/17/1886

* 



11 11 Brown Sarah C 1/26/1873

11 12 Brown Benjamin (of A&M) 9/25/1873

11 13 Butterworth Hannah 4/2/1873

11 14 Butterworth Sarah 6/5/1873

11 15 Cartwright Seth (10 mo) 2/11/1887

11 16 Cartwright Sarah (69 years) 11/13/1873

11 17 Montgomery Anna 3/20/1874

11 18 Byers Mary (20 days) E 3/21/1874

11 19 Chandler Aaron 1/29/1875

11 20 Rye Charles 7/15/1875

11 21 Ridge Elizabeth 11/19/1875

11 22 Cook Mary 1/25/1877

11 23 Kelly Sarah 4/29/1877

11 24 Daniels Mary Ann 5/31/1877

11 25 Yeigh Harmon 7/28/1877

11 26 Daniel William E 8/146/1877

11 27 Daniel Lydia 7/14/1905

11 28 Daniel Rebecca 5/2/1910

11 29 Barton Sarah (92 years) 11/30/1878

11 30 Clevenger Frances A 12/3/1871

11 31 Mills Anabel 8/31/1880

11 32 Chandler E's Son 5/17/1882

11 33 Butterworth Josiah 8/20/1882

11 34 Butterworth Jesse 9/27/1882

11 35 Leonard Melissa 3/15/1884

11 36 Burnett Elizabeth (85 years) 7/2/1903

11 37 Burnett William (65 years) 5/29/1884

11 38 Gause Jane 6/16/1884

11 39 Brown Sarah 3/11/1885

11 40 Leonard William 9/11/1887

11 41 Brown Allen 2/6/1888

11 42 Brown Elizabeth 5/22/1888

11 43 Leonard Thomas 3/23/1891

11 44 Burns Baby 6/30/1899

11 45 Satterthwaite H's Baby 10/18/1900

12 1 Butterworth Fenny (89 Years) 4/18/1889

12 2 Butterworth Edward 10/3/1890

12 3 Gauze William 10/*/1891

12 4 Sinclair Rebecca (82 Years) P 9/29/1892

12 5 Sinclair Jacob (83 Years) 3/2/1896

12 6 Butterworth Ruth 12/9/1893

12 7 Brown Mary (of B&S) 9/22/1894

12 8 Brown Sarah (82 Years) 4/12/1912

12 9 Taylor Lydia A 3/11/1895

12 10 Taylor Sidwell 5/8/1897

12 11 Taylor Esther (dau of Estella A. Ann 5/25/1906

12 12 Kelly Samuel 11/19/1906

* 



12 13 Kelly Hannah (78 Years) 3/14/1913

12 14 Kelly Anna (87 Years) 3/17/1924

12 15 Kelly Isaac (93 Years) 5/16/1925

12 16 Leake Hannah 12/8/1898

12 17 Cornell Ollie May 12/23/1899

12 18 Chandler Sarah J 6/7/1907

12 19 Chandler David 9/25/1901

12 20 Frame Elizabeth 9/14/1904

12 21 Frame Thomas 10/13/1902

12 22 Selby Albert D 8/15/1903

12 23 Mendenhall Mary (of JL & Georgia) Elizabeth 7/25/1909

12 25 Burnett Martha

12 26 Burnett Rachel 2/14/1910

12 27 Moore Elizabeth B 4/17/1913

12 28 Butterworth Pauline B 7/1/1915

12 29 Tomlinson Lydia A 12/29/1919

12 30 Leonard Anna

13 1 Hole Laura 2/21/1908

13 2 Hammer Freddie 12/21/1908

13 3 Ansom Roy 2/14/1910

13 4 Hammer Jesse 6/14/1910

13 5 Michener Martha P 11/5/1906

13 6 Michener Maryan 5/9/1924

13 7 Michener E B 6/10/1901

13 8 Michener Richard 1/4/1944

13 10 Ellis JT's Child 6/3/1899

13 11 Mills Mary M 1908

13 12 Mills Mordicah 8/22/1905

13 14 Daniel Frank F 10/3/1905

13 15 Horton Phebe 2/5/1909

13 16 Underwood Julia 8/29/1912

13 17 Cartwright Hannah A

13 18 Cartwright Maggie 1915

13 19 Cartwright Laura 8/10/1864

13 20 Cartwright J W

13 21 Keys Rachel 3/12/1922

13 22 Rye William 1915

13 23 Daniel Mary Bell 10/25/1918

13 24 Martin Margaret H 6/26/1936

13 25 Mendenhall J Lindsey 10/22/1941

13 26 Mendenhall Georgia F 9/30/1946

13 27 Smith Carolyn 4/20/1925

13 28 Braddock Sara 1999

13 29 Braddock Raymond * 1990

* 



* Ashes Spread Christmas 1999

** Moved to Miami Cemetary

* 



Miami Burial Ground - Hicksite Sorted by Last Name, First Name

Row Position Last Name First Name MI Date

6 27 Adams Isaac 3/6/1844

2 52 Adams Isaac's Child 3/1/1843

2 57 Adams Isaac's Child 2/18/1844

10 36 Adams Jedediah 8/25/1867

7 14 Adams Lydia G 3/23/1850

4 36 Adams Sarah 8/17/1843

9 8 Allen Mary ** 4/11/1850

4 23 Anderson David 2/13/1840

8 6 Anderson Edward 1/5/1851

3 9 Anderson Esther 9/8/1833

3 37 Anderson 2/24/1842

13 3 Ansom Roy 2/14/1910

9 1 Appleton Ewdmin 3/26/1849

2 20 Appleton Jesse's Child 8/17/1835

9 6 Appleton Tacy 8/15/1849

3 42 Appleton William 9/20/1843

2 11 Austin John's Child ` 2/7/1834

3 12 Bacon Beulah 8/17/1834

1 17 Bacon Hannah 2/23/1834

7 2 Bacy Beulah 2/6/1848

2 36 Baily Abraham's Child 4/12/1840

4 43 Baily Anna 7/13/1847

7 23 Baily Mary Jane 8/20/1852

2 12 Barnhart Jacob's Child 7/13/1834

5 45 Barnhart Prescilla 1/16/1848

7 11 Barnhart Washington 1/17/1850

2 29 Barnhart Washington's Child 10/15/1838

2 64 Barnhart Washington's Child 7/16/1846

2 67 Barnhart Washington's Child 1/23/1848

3 39 Barnhart 9/6/1842

6 45 Barrett Slocum 11/11/1847

6 6 Barton Abigail 4/8/1840

11 29 Barton Sarah (92 years) 11/30/1878

9 37 Barton William 2/7/1859

9 13 Bigelow Edith 10/27/1850

6 40 Bigelow Samuel 10/17/1846

3 18 Bigley 7/18/1836

3 59 Bilderbeck Jane 8/12/1849

7 37 Boon Arnold 7/11/1857

7 42 Boon Hannah 12/31/1858

2 71 Borden John's Child 2/10/1849

9 18 Borden Joshua 4/11/1851

8 10 Borden Mary 10/11/1851

6 10 Borden Susan 3/13/1841

10 4 Borton Sidney 5/20/1861



2 31 Bossler George's Child 4/17/1839

2 63 Bostroe Edwin T's Child 2/18/1846

2 69 Bostrow Edward T's Child 1/19/1849

1 26 Bowes Margaret 9/18/1834

4 49 Braddock Charles 9/8/1849

9 3 Braddock Charles 6/6/1849

3 48 Braddock Maria 6/7/1845

13 29 Braddock Raymond * 1990

3 33 Braddock Sara 6/9/1841

13 28 Braddock Sara 1999

4 26 Braddock Sarah 8/12/1840

6 38 Brelsford Ann 5/2/1846

9 42 Brelsford James 1/30/1866

9 40 Brelsford Jane 9/10/1860

5 19 Brelsford John 10/12/1842

9 12 Brelsford Milton 10/15/1850

5 20 Brelsford Phebe 12/13/1842

7 12 Brelsford William 1/20/1850

2 13 Brelsford William's Child 8/14/1834

2 49 Brelsford William's Child 10/2/1842

2 2 Bresisford William 9/27/1832

11 41 Brown Allen 2/6/1888

2 18 Brown Allen's Child 3/18/1835

2 40 Brown Allen's Child 5/6/1841

6 19 Brown Benj C Son Aged 11

11 12 Brown Benjamin (of A&M) 9/25/1873

6 18 Brown Chapman 9/8/1842

9 27 Brown Charles F 10/31/1854

10 10 Brown David 10/6/1862

7 39 Brown Elizabeth 2/21/1858

11 42 Brown Elizabeth 5/22/1888

10 40 Brown Israel (90 years) 8/25/1868

8 47 Brown Jacob's Child 9/9/1870

6 13 Brown Lydia 5/19/1841

7 18 Brown Mary 5/5/1851

7 38 Brown Mary 10/16/1857

12 7 Brown Mary (of B&S) 9/22/1894

8 46 Brown Ner's Child 2/7/1865

11 11 Brown Sarah C 1/26/1873

11 39 Brown Sarah 3/11/1885

12 8 Brown Sarah (82 Years) 4/12/1912

6 16 Bruce George 10/28/1/41

9 32 Burnett Ann 12/1/1856

9 39 Burnett Daniel 2/7/1859

11 36 Burnett Elizabeth (85 years) 7/2/1903

4 47 Burnett Jesse 3/19/1848

12 25 Burnett Martha



12 26 Burnett Rachel 2/14/1910

11 37 Burnett William (65 years) 5/29/1884

11 44 Burns Baby 6/30/1899

8 7 Butterworth Abigail 4/27/1851

12 2 Butterworth Edward 10/3/1890

12 1 Butterworth Fenny (89 Years) 4/18/1889

9 11 Butterworth Hannah 9/6/1850

11 13 Butterworth Hannah 4/2/1873

9 22 Butterworth Israel 5/25/1853

11 34 Butterworth Jesse 9/27/1882

8 33 Butterworth Jesse T's Child 8/11/1860

11 33 Butterworth Josiah 8/20/1882

12 28 Butterworth Pauline B 7/1/1915

12 6 Butterworth Ruth 12/9/1893

11 6 Butterworth Samuel 2/22/1872

9 19 Butterworth Sarah 7/7/1851

11 14 Butterworth Sarah 6/5/1873

11 18 Byers Mary (20 days) E 3/21/1874

6 2 Campbell Charles ** 2/9/1839

10 2 Carroll Mary Ann 3/1/1859

13 17 Cartwright Hannah A

13 20 Cartwright J W

8 35 Cartwright John's Child ** 9/13/1860

8 45 Cartwright John's Child ** 8/7/1865

13 19 Cartwright Laura 8/10/1864

13 18 Cartwright Maggie 1915

10 12 Cartwright Mary L 10/29/1862

11 16 Cartwright Sarah (69 years) 11/13/1873

11 15 Cartwright Seth (10 mo) 2/11/1887

7 26 Cartwright Thomas H 5/5/1853

3 44 Chaman James 4/11/1844

11 19 Chandler Aaron 1/29/1875

12 19 Chandler David 9/25/1901

8 5 Chandler Ellen Jane 10/3/1850

11 32 Chandler E's Son 5/17/1882

10 1 Chandler Lydia 5/30/1858

10 43 Chandler Mariah O 7/4/1869

10 22 Chandler Mary Ann 3/6/1864

9 29 Chandler Mary 6/29/1856

8 18 Chandler Milton 5/2/1853

6 11 Chandler Rebecca 3/17/1841

12 18 Chandler Sarah J 6/7/1907

10 13 Chandler William 2/7/1863

3 1 Chaniler Aaron 1/1/1833

1 5 Chaniler David 10/19/1832

1 43 Chaniler Hannah 9/23/1838

6 31 Chapman Anna 3/5/1845



6 28 Chapman Charlotte H 4/14/1844

6 43 Chapman Joseph B 9/21847

2 17 Chapman Joseph B's Child 12/9/1834

9 30 Chapman Margaretta 7/20/1856

7 16 Chapman Mary 1/20/1851

1 6 Cleaver Abigail 2/3/1833

1 3 Cleaver Ezekiel 9/23/1832

1 4 Cleaver Peter 10/10/1832

3 6 Cleaver William 5/23/1833

11 30 Clevenger Frances A 12/3/1871

4 4 Colier Bainard 9/13/1834

1 25 Colier Henry 9/8/1834

3 5 Colier William 5/20/1833

10 9 Cook Abraham 7/11/1862

10 32 Cook Amos (80 years) 3/7/1866

3 36 Cook Elizabeth 2/13/1842

7 5 Cook Harriet 10/25/1848

2 46 Cook Jason's Child 4/11/1842

6 39 Cook Marh 6/26/1846

11 22 Cook Mary 1/25/1877

10 14 Cook Ruth 3/23/1863

6 22 Cook Susannah 5/13/1843

4 52 Copner Catherine Jane 11/4/1851

3 41 Copner Oscar 8/12/1843

7 1 Copner Samuel 1/26/1848

2 37 Copner Samuel's Child 4/14/1840

12 17 Cornell Ollie May 12/23/1899

4 6 Cosad Elizabeth 5/29/1837

2 70 Cozad Isaac's Child 2/5/1849

1 1 Craft John 5/31/1832

5 7 Craft Sarah 11/6/1836

3 17 Crispin Ann 5/3/1836

5 44 Cunningham Richard 11/18/1847

2 4 Curran Brice's Child 12/17/1832

5 43 Danford William 10/3/1847

13 14 Daniel Frank F 10/3/1905

11 27 Daniel Lydia 7/14/1905

13 23 Daniel Mary Bell 10/25/1918

11 28 Daniel Rebecca 5/2/1910

11 26 Daniel William E 8/146/1877

10 38 Daniels Benjamin 4/17/1868

11 24 Daniels Mary Ann 5/31/1877

2 45 Davis Charles' Child 10/15/1841

2 15 Davis David 10/28/1834

10 34 Davis Gideon (87 1/2) 11/12/1866

2 9 Davis Henry's Child 12/13/1833

4 2 Davis Letitia 8/1/1834



5 13 Davis Rachel 12/17/1838

1 46 Doran James Clinton 12/6/1839

6 33 Drake Ann ** 5/11/1545

8 22 Dunwiddie Peter's Child 7/24/1853

1 41 Elliot Hannah 9/7/1838

1 42 Elliot John 9/4/1838

5 36 Elliot Rebecca ** 12/29/1845

1 7 Elliot William 3/5/1833

13 10 Ellis JT's Child 6/3/1899

3 11 Engl Sarah 9/29/1833

3 15 Engle Haines 1/18/1836

4 44 Engle Isaac 10/8/1847

7 36 Engle Isaac 10/6/1856

5 46 Engle James F 9/7/1861

3 38 Engle Jane Ann 6/4/1842

5 1 Engle Marry E 8/14/1833

5 37 Engle Rachel Ann 2/11/1846

7 24 Engle Robert W 1/28/1853

4 16 Engle Robert 11/8/1839

3 49 Engle Samuel R 6/26/1845

8 24 Engloe Joseph 10/12/1853

3 4 Evans David (of Jason) 4/17/1833

10 7 Evans David ** 11/20/1861

10 5 Evans Elizabeth Sharp 9/1/1861

3 31 Evans Elizabeth 1/6/1840

3 7 Evans Jemima (Jason) 7/21/1833

8 12 Evans Joel's Child 12/5/1851

3 8 Evans Jumima (of Jason) 7/21/1833

7 31 Fallis Elizabeth 10/6/1855

6 42 Fisher Elizabeth ** 8/29/1847

4 35 Fisher James H 4/15/1843

4 34 Fisher Joseph W 1/17/1843

6 32 Fisher Letitia 4/13/1845

6 41 Fisher Virginia ** 8/14/1847

1 29 Flanagen William 6/13/1835

12 20 Frame Elizabeth 9/14/1904

12 21 Frame Thomas 10/13/1902

8 41 Furnas Clista (of R & B) 2/14/1860

8 40 Furnas Robert's Child 9/30/1861

2 16 Furnas Seth's Child 11/14/1834

3 32 Gaskill Ezra 1/10/1841

3 20 Gaskill Hannah 7/28/1837

4 46 Gaskill Jonathan 12/7/1847

4 11 Gaskill Phebe 7/20/1839

10 31 Gause Elizabeth 2/4/1866

9 34 Gause Elmira 5/12/1857

11 38 Gause Jane 6/16/1884



5 29 Gause Mary Ann 2/7/1845

10 35 Gause Mary (86 years) 12/3/1866

10 26 Gause Miriam (of S&M) 5/21/1864

8 39 Gause Richard's Child 5/17/1861

10 30 Gause Samuel (of S&R) 4/5/1865

6 12 Gausett Mary 4/16/1841

12 3 Gauze William 10/*/1891

2 42 Gibbs Martin's Child 7/15/1841

4 50 Gibbs Perry 7/1/1850

8 48 Go Isaac's Child

3 54 Griffith Charles 11/27/1847

6 19 Griffith Elizabeth 10/30/1842

5 24 Guase Abraham 8/8/1843

5 32 Guase Rebecca 5/19/1845

2 7 Hadden Elizabeth 10/15/1833

3 10 Hadden Maria 9/18/1833

10 15 Haines Amos 3/7/1863

8 25 Haines Angelina 12/7/1853

7 9 Haines Anna ** 9/15/1849

9 20 Haines Daniel 9/19/1851

6 26 Haines Elizabeth 11/29/1843

3 22 Haines Freeman 8/10/1838

4 18 Haines Harrison 11/21/1839

5 16 Haines James W 9/30/1841

7 19 Haines Jonathan 6/5/1851

3 47 Haines Margaret Ann 11/23/1844

5 4 Haines Marget 5/10/1835

4 17 Haines Naomi 11/14/1839

9 28 Haines Naomi 12/28/1855

5 39 Haines Nathan B 8/18/1846

1 8 Haines Ner 7/6/1833

5 2 Haines Noah ** 5/10/1835

6 24 Haines Noah S. ** 8/15/1843

1 12 Haines Oden 8/14/1833

4 45 Haines Sarah 10/15/1847

4 22 Haines Susan 12/27/1839

7 3 Haines Susan 8/23/1848

6 17 Haines Wilkins 1/14/1842

13 2 Hammer Freddie 12/21/1908

13 4 Hammer Jesse 6/14/1910

3 30 Hanna Sarah Ann 12/22/1839

11 9 Haten George 8/10/1872

1 23 Hathaway Caroline 8/17/1834

2 34 Hawkes John's Child 2/13/1840

9 14 Heuston Paul 11/20/1850

2 61 Hibbs Martha Ellen's Child 10/12/1844

2 60 Hibbs Sarah's Child 9/17/1844



1 45 Hillman Dorothy 4/14/1839

13 1 Hole Laura 2/21/1908

2 43 Hollinshead Elywood's Child 7/17/1841

2 25 Holloway Dayton's Child 7/6/1836

4 32 Holomon Hezekiah 4/3/1842

2 8 Homer Elias's Child 11/18/1833

4 5 Hopkins Martha 5/8/1835

4 21 Hopkins Mary 12/20/1839

2 1 Horner Robert 9/23/1832

13 15 Horton Phebe 2/5/1909

5 27 Hufston Hannah 10/5/1844

8 17 Hulsey Franklin 3/4/1853

8 43 Hunter James N 1/22/1864

7 8 Hurd Rosamond 7/21/1849

8 30 Hussey Allen's Child 7/29/1856

10 25 Janney James M 4/12/1864

10 39 Janney Lydia (90 years) 5/24/1868

2 56 Jeffrey James' Child 11/3/1843

9 25 Jennings Elizabeth 1/12/1854

9 41 Jennings James 9/18/1860

4 33 Jennings Kraklin 11/15/1842

5 3 Johnson Margaret 3/13/1836

3 50 Jones James 7/27/1845

10 21 Jones Jesse O 1/6/1864

2 10 Jones Jesse O's Child 1/4/1834

4 54 Jones Jonathan 4/5/1853

5 38 Jones Jonathan 6/17/1846

1 38 Jones Lydia 5/20/1837

10 33 Jones Mary (79 years) 8/22/1866

4 7 Jones Rachel 9/29/1837

10 41 Keefer Jane 3/1/1869

6 21 Kelly Abigail 2/28/1843

1 28 Kelly Anna 3/23/1835

12 14 Kelly Anna (87 Years) 3/17/1924

10 6 Kelly Benjamin 9/15/1861

5 14 Kelly Hannah 7/27/1839

12 13 Kelly Hannah (78 Years) 3/14/1913

12 15 Kelly Isaac (93 Years) 5/16/1925

3 14 Kelly John 6/5/1835

7 41 Kelly Margaret 12/13/1858

3 3 Kelly Mary 3/13/1833

5 21 Kelly Robert 1/27/1843

10 18 Kelly Ruth (of S&M) 9/14/1863

9 15 Kelly Samuel 2/6/1851

12 12 Kelly Samuel 11/19/1906

8 16 Kelly Samuel's Child 11/27/1852

11 23 Kelly Sarah 4/29/1877



9 43 Kemp Benjamin 6/17/1866

13 21 Keys Rachel 3/12/1922

2 48 Kilbon John's Child 9/25/1842

3 52 Kilborn Jesse 2/1/1847

3 58 Kilborn John 7/21/1849

4 1 King Bridget 3/25/1933

3 35 Kinney Charles 9/16/1841

8 19 Kinney Coates' Child 5/10/1853

2 39 Kinney Michael's Child 1/23/1841

5 22 Kintle William 3/21/1843

7 4 Kirby Ann 10/7/1848

10 20 Lashley Grace 12/1/1863

7 25 Lashley John 4/1/1853

2 22 Lashley John's Child 1/10/1836

7 20 Lashley William 8/4/1851

7 7 Lawson Mary 7/17/1849

12 16 Leake Hannah 12/8/1898

12 30 Leonard Anna

11 35 Leonard Melissa 3/15/1884

11 43 Leonard Thomas 3/23/1891

8 49 Leonard Thomas's Child 3/1/1874

11 40 Leonard William 9/11/1887

1 35 Linton Hannah 12/18/1836

2 3 Linton Samuel's Child 11/6/1832

2 5 Linton Samuel's Child 9/18/1833

6 9 Linton William 11/15/1840

4 15 Lippincot Harriet 10/12/1839

4 31 Lippincot 3/18/1842

2 44 Loundes Nancy's Child 10/1/1841

2 30 Loundes Zachariah's Child 12/9/1838

6 36 Lowndes Joseph 12/23/1845

5 15 Lowndes Nancy 7/26/1841

11 1 Manington Joseph 7/9/1863

13 24 Martin Margaret H 6/26/1936

1 44 Mason Sarah 1/8/1839

8 15 McComas Albert 8/5/1852

3 28 McComas Ann (removed) 10/23/1839

3 19 McComas Daniel Scott 7/17/1837

2 27 McComas Thomas B's Child 4/25/1837

8 21 McComas Thomas B's Child 6/13/1853

8 29 McComas Thomas B's Child 8/26/1855

5 42 McGee Elizabeth 9/20/1847

2 53 McGinley Michael's Child 7/19/1843

1 33 McGinnis 9/10/1835

4 14 McKight Hannah J 10/10/1839

3 34 McKinsey George W 9/7/1841

8 28 Mendenhall Abram's Child 11/11/1854



13 26 Mendenhall Georgia F 9/30/1946

13 25 Mendenhall J Lindsey 10/22/1941

12 23 Mendenhall Mary (of JL & Georgia) Elizabeth 7/25/1909

1 9 Merils John M 7/18/1833

4 20 Merrit Absolom 12/20/1839

4 19 Merrit Joseph 12/17/1839

3 29 Michael Copner 10/24/1829

13 7 Michener E B 6/10/1901

10 42 Michener Isaac 6/23/1869

13 5 Michener Martha P 11/5/1906

13 6 Michener Maryan 5/9/1924

13 8 Michener Richard 1/4/1944

11 31 Mills Anabel 8/31/1880

7 44 Mills Catherine 7/25/1860

5 10 Mills Hannah 4/10/1837

4 53 Mills Henry 1/27/1852

10 8 Mills Isaac L 6/3/1862

7 43 Mills Isaac 1/3/1860

2 47 Mills Isaac's Child 4/30/1842

5 8 Mills J Franklin 2/21/1837

13 11 Mills Mary M 1908

5 9 Mills Mary 3/7/1837

13 12 Mills Mordicah 8/22/1905

9 38 Mills William 2/3/1859

4 8 Mills Zillar 3/2/1837

6 23 Mitchel Mary 7/1/1843

11 17 Montgomery Anna 3/20/1874

10 19 Montgomery David 11/26/1863

6 25 Montgomery Elijah 11/14/1843

7 21 Montgomery Rhoda 9/13/1851

8 31 Montgomery Warren 8/28/1856

12 27 Moore Elizabeth B 4/17/1913

7 10 Moore Sarah 10/1849

6 3 Moore William 7/25/1839

9 7 Morris James 12/5/1849

7 9 Mullen Mary Elizabeth 11/9/1879

8 42 Mullen Ner. 4/14/1863

10 23 Mullin Mary Ann 3/25/1864

5 35 Myers Isaac 11/18/1845

1 16 Myers Lecetta 2/24/1834

2 73 Newman Martha 2/26/1849

1 22 Newman Ruth 8/16/1834

4 38 Oatman David 8/2/1844

11 5 Ofbain John R 2/10/1872

11 4 Ogoborn Mary 4/30/1871

9 5 Oliphant Job 8/13/1849

11 10 Pennington Eliza 2/17/1886



8 27 Perry Christopher 1/22/1854

9 31 Perry Mary Ann L 9/3/1856

5 25 Phillips Catherine 9/21/1843

3 21 Phillips George G 4/12/1838

3 43 Phillips Thomas 9/28/1843

7 28 Phillips Thomas 2/10/1855

2 33 Phillips Thomas's Child 1/26/1840

2 72 Phillips Thomas's Child 2/23/1849

8 2 Phillips Zachary Ann 2/6/1850

1 21 Portis Rebecca 7/22/1834

3 2 Pyle Jane 3/10/1833

3 25 Randall Oliver 10/2/1838

8 1 Ridge Alfred 3/16/1849

4 10 Ridge Dudley 2/27/1837

3 46 Ridge Elizabeth Jane 10/4/1844

11 21 Ridge Elizabeth 11/19/1875

4 37 Ridge Hannah Grance 2/7/1844

7 15 Ridge Hannah 11/29/1850

5 23 Ridge Jacob 4/22/1843

1 14 Ridge Jane 8/25/1833

7 13 Ridge Joel 3/12/1850

2 54 Ridge Marry Ann 9/13/1843

3 23 Ridge Thomas 9/23/1838

4 12 Roberts Susan 9/3/1839

4 48 Rockey Amanda 5/30/1849

11 8 Roger Abigail 9/15/1873

6 1 Roger Benjamin 1/7/1839

11 7 Roger Josiah 3/27/1872

5 26 Rogers Abigail J 9/6/1844

4 3 Rogers Ezekiel 8/9/1834

3 55 Rogers Henry (of J & M) 1/29/1848

9 4 Rogers Joseph 8/6/1849

11 20 Rye Charles 7/15/1875

13 22 Rye William 1915

8 38 Rye William's dau 11/11/1860

8 44 Satterthwaite Abel's Child 8/1865

7 34 Satterthwaite Caleb 9/23/1855

11 45 Satterthwaite H's Baby 10/18/1900

1 39 Satterthwaite John 7/6/1837

6 20 Satterthwaite Rebecca 2/20/1843

6 8 Satterthwaite Samuel 8/7/1840

2 26 Scott Barary's Child 8/8/1836

12 22 Selby Albert D 8/15/1903

2 19 Sharp William's Child 6/21/1835

9 33 Shaw Elizabeth 4/21/1857

9 17 Shaw John 4/11/1851

8 20 Sherwood Hannah 5/16/1853



9 21 Sherwood John 1/16/1852

10 29 Sherwood Samuel 1/15/1865

1 18 Shinn Sarah 4/9/1834

4 30 Shinn Seth R 9/21/1841

7 6 Shinn Thomas 3/28/1849

2 65 Shinn Thomas's Child 8/14/1846

10 28 Shoemaker John 1/13/1865

10 44 Silver Samuel (70 years) 9/17/1870

10 46 Silver Thamson (71 years) 8/17/1873

1 20 Sims John 6/8/1834

7 32 Sims John 8/5/1856

12 5 Sinclair Jacob (83 Years) 3/2/1896

6 46 Sinclair Rachel 7/13/1851

12 4 Sinclair Rebecca (82 Years) P 9/29/1892

6 47 Sinclair 7/26/1851

1 36 Slack Henry 1/7/1837

5 18 Slack Robert 6/17/1842

6 35 Slack Sylvester 9/10/1845

2 51 Small Calbe's Child 1/10/1843

2 23 Small Caleb's Child 1/23/1836

2 41 Small Caleb's Child 5/13/1841

1 30 Small Carlisle 6/18/1835

4 29 Small Emma 6/29/1841

4 28 Small Ephraim 1/9/1840

1 24 Small Hannah 8/23/1834

8 23 Small Joseph H 10/4/1853

9 26 Small Rebecca 4/28/1854

2 32 Small Robert's Child 9/3/1839

1 32 Small William 7/1/1835

4 51 Small William 4/24/1851

9 16 Small William 3/23/1851

3 16 Smith Burwell 8/26/1836

13 27 Smith Carolyn 4/20/1925

1 31 Smith John 6/28/1835

5 11 Smith John 10/19/1838

5 12 Smith Mary 11/30/1838

2 58 Smith Sarah 8/24/1844

4 27 Smith Stratton 8/12/1840

2 68 Southern Thomas's Child 6/12/1848

8 11 Steelman Richard's Child 10/21/1851

8 34 Steelman Richard's Child 8/28/1860

10 17 Steelman Sarah 9/12/1863

10 24 Steelman William 4/8/1864

6 37 Stiles Margaret Ann 1/12/1846

1 2 Stiles Ner 8/22/1832

1 27 Stokes Ellis 12/31/1834

6 34 Stout Elizabeth 6/14/1845



4 39 Stout Martha 11/13/1844

5 17 Stradling David 2/25/1842

2 55 Strahl Amos' Child 10/9/1843

9 9 Strahl Phillip 4/13/1850

3 51 Strailing Sarah 3/11/1846

1 11 Stutman Elijah 8/11/1833

1 13 Stutman Jane 8/25/1833

1 10 Stutman Mary 8/10/1833

8 4 Suffrins Charles 9/1/1950

9 2 Suffrins Mary 4/14/1849

3 26 Tamsett Henry 3/22/1839

12 11 Taylor Esther (dau of Estella A. Ann 5/25/1906

12 9 Taylor Lydia A 3/11/1895

10 16 Taylor Mary 4/12/1863

6 30 Taylor Matilda ** 2/9/1845

10 45 Taylor Peter 11/8/1870

12 10 Taylor Sidwell 5/8/1897

8 32 Taylor Sidwell's Child 10/13/1858

1 34 Terry Isaac 11/6/1835

1 19 Terry Joshua 4/19/1834

1 15 Terry Levi 2/6/1834

7 22 Thachara Jane 12/15/1851

8 14 Thackara James' Child 1/21/1852

6 4 Thackara Joseph 9/9/1839

2 28 Tharp John's Child 8/26/1837

2 21 Thomas Elias's Child 11/5/1835

2 50 Thomas Leander's Child 1/29/1842

1 40 Thorp Ann 7/10/1837

12 29 Tomlinson Lydia A 12/29/1919

10 11 Tomlinson Ruth 10/8/1862

1 37 Townsend Daniel 4/3/1837

6 44 Tyson Granville 9/4/1847

3 57 Tyson James G 12/5/1848

13 16 Underwood Julia 8/29/1912

3 13 Ward Aaron 9/25/1834

4 42 Ward Allen 10/30/1846

4 24 Ward Elizabeth 4/8/1840

2 62 Ward Evan's Child 7/6/1845

9 36 Ward Isaac 7/19/1858

4 9 Ward Jason 1/28/1837

6 7 Ward Joel 4/25/1840

4 13 Ward Margaret 9/25/1839

3 24 Ward Maria 9/30/1838

3 40 Ward Mary Ann 5/5/1843

6 14 Ward Mary 6/5/1841

9 35 Ward Mary 2/7/1858

8 37 Warton Mary 10/17/1860



3 61 Wharton Amos 10/4/1949

9 23 Wharton Celia 6/11/1853

3 53 Wharton David (of J. AB) 9/21/1847

3 45 Wharton David's Child 4/27/1844

5 5 Wharton Elizabeth 8/4/1835

7 30 Wharton James 4/1/1853

7 27 Wharton Margaret 11/11/1853

2 14 Wharton Marry 8/23/1834

8 36 Wharton Martha Janie 10/12/1860

5 31 Wharton Mary 5/10/1845

6 29 Wharton Mary 10/4/1844

6 5 Wharton Nehemiah 2/16/1840

7 35 Wharton Nehemiah 7/18/1856

10 37 Wharton Phebe 12/5/1867

7 29 Wharton Samuel 2/12/1855

2 66 Wharton Samuel's Child 3/29/1847

7 40 Wharton Silas 3/22/1858

10 3 Wharton Thomas 2/26/1861

10 27 Wharton Thomas 6/8/1864

8 8 Wharton William Henry 8/2/1851

2 38 Whitcraft Charles' Child 1/23/1841

3 60 White Charles (of A & C) 9/16/1849

5 6 Williams Ann 2/13/1836

8 26 Williams French 12/29/1853

4 41 Williams Hannah 5/3/1846

8 41 Williams Henry's Child 1/23/1863

4 40 Williams Robert 9/22/1845

2 6 Wilson Harvey's Child 10/2/1833

2 35 Wood Abraham's Child 4/12/1840

6 15 Wood Elizabeth 10/27/1841

7 33 Woolley Samuel 9/23/1855

2 24 Wright Oscar J's Child 4/13/1836

9 10 Wright Susan ** 4/13/1850

11 25 Yeigh Harmon 7/28/1877

8 3 Zell Alfred 8/5/1850

4 25 Zell Enos 7/3/1840

5 33 Zell Eunice 7/14/1845

2 59 Zell George's Child 8/25/1944

8 9 Zell Harvey's Child 8/20/1851

7 17 Zell John 4/1/1851

5 34 Zell Mary 8/13/1845

8 13 Zell Thornton's Child 1/5/1852

3 27 4/6/1839

3 56 8/5/1848



* Ashes Spread Christmas 1999

** Moved to Miami Cemetary


